

Exhibit No. __ (MPP-3)
Docket No. UG-200568
Witness: Michael P. Parvinen

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
Complainant,

DOCKET UG-200568

v.

CASCADE NATURAL GAS
CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION EXHIBIT OF
MICHAEL P. PARVINEN
2015-2020 MONTHLY OPERATING REPORTS**

January 8, 2021

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
State of Washington
Statement of Operations and Rate of Return
Month and Twelve Months Ended 12/31/2015

	Month	Twelve Months
OPERATING REVENUES		
Natural Gas Sales	29,899,875	194,465,890
Transportation Revenue	1,783,665	20,426,804
Other Operating Revenue	75,981	1,001,985
	<u>31,759,522</u>	<u>215,894,678</u>
Less: Natural Gas & Production Costs	18,123,476	119,769,690
Revenue Taxes	2,500,080	18,050,997
OPERATING MARGIN	<u>11,135,965</u>	<u>78,073,991</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Production	30,990	337,722
Distribution	1,596,056	16,008,083
Customer Accounts	543,856	5,661,703
Customer Service & Informational	103,279	1,124,813
Sales	523	12,625
Administrative & General	1,759,206	15,622,373
Depreciation & Amortization	5,338,281	21,571,820
Property, Payroll & Misc. Taxes	362,443	3,984,398
Federal Income Taxes	116,022	1,744,805
Total Operating Expenses	<u>9,850,657</u>	<u>66,068,342</u>
NET OPERATING INCOME	<u>1,285,308</u>	<u>12,005,649</u>
RATE BASE	<u>253,536,396</u>	<u>239,600,695</u>
RATE OF RETURN	<u>0.51%</u>	<u>5.01%</u>

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE

Utility Plant In Service	654,541,120	632,616,854
Accumulated Depreciation	(335,114,607)	(326,886,721)
Net Utility Plant	<u>319,426,513</u>	<u>305,730,133</u>
Other:		
Contributions in Aid of Construction	-	-
Customer Advances for Construction	(3,582,578)	(3,175,125)
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes	(73,572,374)	(73,572,374)
Deferred Debits	-	-
Subtotal	<u>242,271,561</u>	<u>228,982,634</u>
Working Capital	<u>11,264,835</u>	<u>10,618,061</u>
TOTAL RATE BASE	<u>253,536,396</u>	<u>239,600,695</u>

All rate base items except accumulated deferred income taxes represent **monthly average and** average of monthly average balances. Accumulated deferred income taxes represent the end-of-period balance.

This report is derived directly from the amounts recorded on the books of the Corporation for the period covered, as adjusted for the depreciation adjustment prescribed in WUTC Order No. 991923. It reflects no ratemaking or other normalized adjustments.

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
State of Washington
Statement of Operations and Rate of Return
Month and Twelve Months Ended 12/31/2016

	Month	Twelve Months
OPERATING REVENUES		
Natural Gas Sales	32,327,788	182,902,833
Transportation Revenue	2,089,816	21,216,454
Other Operating Revenue	92,630	1,011,375
	<u>34,510,234</u>	<u>205,130,662</u>
Less: Natural Gas & Production Costs	19,273,131	103,593,865
Revenue Taxes	2,583,858	16,946,341
OPERATING MARGIN	<u>12,653,246</u>	<u>84,590,457</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Production	40,010	518,989
Distribution	1,473,300	16,326,277
Customer Accounts	687,228	6,383,108
Customer Service & Informational	6,730	824,096
Sales	-	4,917
Administrative & General	1,788,619	16,459,958
Depreciation & Amortization	1,643,523	19,218,442
Property, Payroll & Misc. Taxes	350,044	4,095,634
Federal Income Taxes	2,226,648	4,154,374
Total Operating Expenses	<u>8,216,102</u>	<u>67,985,795</u>
NET OPERATING INCOME	<u>4,437,144</u>	<u>16,604,662</u>
RATE BASE	<u>306,519,358</u>	<u>291,442,556</u>
RATE OF RETURN	<u>1.45%</u>	<u>5.70%</u>

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE

Utility Plant In Service	699,928,118	677,494,189
Accumulated Depreciation	(352,356,614)	(344,952,444)
Net Utility Plant	<u>347,571,504</u>	<u>332,541,745</u>
Other:		
Contributions in Aid of Construction	-	-
Customer Advances for Construction	(3,966,119)	(3,771,590)
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes	(75,305,364)	(73,667,038)
Deferred Debits	-	-
Subtotal	<u>268,300,020</u>	<u>255,103,117</u>
Working Capital	38,219,338	36,339,439
TOTAL RATE BASE	<u>306,519,358</u>	<u>291,442,556</u>

All rate base items except accumulated deferred income taxes represent **monthly average and** average of monthly average balances. Accumulated deferred income taxes represent the end-of-period balance.

This report is derived directly from the amounts recorded on the books of the Corporation for the period covered, as adjusted for the depreciation adjustment prescribed in WUTC Order No. 991923. It reflects no ratemaking or other normalized adjustments.

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
State of Washington
Statement of Operations and Rate of Return
Month and Twelve Months Ended 12/31/2017

	Month	Twelve Months
OPERATING REVENUES		
Natural Gas Sales	33,084,924	201,859,941
Transportation Revenue	2,105,860	23,274,239
Other Operating Revenue	67,965	1,039,898
	<u>35,258,749</u>	<u>226,174,078</u>
Less: Natural Gas & Production Costs	19,637,637	113,381,089
Revenue Taxes	2,713,488	19,643,139
OPERATING MARGIN	<u>12,907,624</u>	<u>93,149,850</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Production	18,830	294,447
Distribution	1,667,386	18,788,790
Customer Accounts	564,451	6,197,704
Customer Service & Informational Sales	57,859	370,308
	-	3,263
Administrative & General	1,863,453	17,491,298
Depreciation & Amortization	1,791,477	20,609,143
Property, Payroll & Misc. Taxes	367,084	4,242,029
Federal Income Taxes	3,007,777	6,857,365
Total Operating Expenses	<u>9,338,316</u>	<u>74,854,348</u>
NET OPERATING INCOME	<u>3,569,308</u>	<u>18,295,503</u>
RATE BASE	<u>304,932,736</u>	<u>283,774,538</u>
RATE OF RETURN	<u>1.17%</u>	<u>6.45%</u>

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE

Utility Plant In Service	751,906,569	721,672,786
Accumulated Depreciation	(369,879,553)	(361,711,018)
Net Utility Plant	<u>382,027,017</u>	<u>359,961,768</u>
Other:		
Contributions in Aid of Construction	-	-
Customer Advances for Construction	(4,248,901)	(4,078,946)
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes	(76,684,094)	(75,805,307)
Deferred Debits	-	-
Subtotal	<u>301,094,022</u>	<u>280,077,515</u>
Working Capital	3,838,714	3,697,023
TOTAL RATE BASE	<u>304,932,736</u>	<u>283,774,538</u>

All rate base items in the "Twelve Months" column represent average of monthly average balances.

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
State of Washington
Statement of Operations and Rate of Return
Month and Twelve Months Ended 12/31/2018

	Month	Twelve Months
OPERATING REVENUES		
Natural Gas Sales	29,164,918	202,965,796
Transportation Revenue	1,950,593	23,006,329
Other Operating Revenue	76,066	(1,487,485)
	<u>31,191,577</u>	<u>224,484,641</u>
Less: Natural Gas & Production Costs	15,204,528	109,783,204
Revenue Taxes	2,390,798	19,055,890
OPERATING MARGIN	<u>13,596,251</u>	<u>95,645,546</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Production	18,199	241,633
Distribution	1,611,754	19,661,049
Customer Accounts	500,657	5,462,931
Customer Service & Informational Sales	1,023,474	4,298,252
	-	1,547
Administrative & General	1,204,128	17,010,421
Depreciation & Amortization	2,039,207	22,725,279
Property, Payroll & Misc. Taxes	329,738	4,268,627
Federal Income Taxes	1,474,697	360,753
Total Operating Expenses	<u>8,201,855</u>	<u>74,030,492</u>
NET OPERATING INCOME	<u>5,394,396</u>	<u>21,615,054</u>
RATE BASE	<u>350,818,480</u>	<u>322,765,802</u>
RATE OF RETURN	<u>1.54%</u>	<u>6.70%</u>

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE

Utility Plant In Service	814,040,177	780,275,999
Accumulated Depreciation	(383,218,952)	(377,693,604)
Net Utility Plant	430,821,226	402,582,395
Other:		
Contributions in Aid of Construction	-	-
Customer Advances for Construction	(3,905,857)	(3,984,824)
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes	(76,096,889)	(75,831,769)
Deferred Debits	-	-
Subtotal	<u>350,818,480</u>	<u>322,765,802</u>
Working Capital	-	-
TOTAL RATE BASE	<u>350,818,480</u>	<u>322,765,802</u>

All rate base items in the "Twelve Months" column represent average of monthly average balances.

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
State of Washington
Statement of Operations and Rate of Return
Month and Twelve Months Ended 12/31/2019

	Month	Twelve Months
OPERATING REVENUES		
Natural Gas Sales	35,674,584	221,481,600
Transportation Revenue	2,193,760	24,094,628
Other Operating Revenue	(231,724)	1,748,762
	<u>37,636,620</u>	<u>247,324,989</u>
Less: Natural Gas & Production Costs	20,798,671	125,165,839
Revenue Taxes	3,094,344	20,632,283
OPERATING MARGIN	<u>13,743,605</u>	<u>101,526,867</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Production	17,180	320,028
Distribution	1,759,194	20,414,280
Customer Accounts	706,801	5,854,251
Customer Service & Informational	985,957	7,311,469
Sales	819	5,409
Administrative & General	1,904,176	18,950,113
Depreciation & Amortization	2,148,029	24,915,118
Property, Payroll & Misc. Taxes	416,145	4,176,015
Federal Income Taxes	756,616	(1,224,200)
Total Operating Expenses	<u>8,694,917</u>	<u>80,722,482</u>
NET OPERATING INCOME	<u>5,048,689</u>	<u>20,804,385</u>
RATE BASE	<u>393,201,759</u>	<u>375,260,464</u>
RATE OF RETURN	<u>1.28%</u>	<u>5.54%</u>

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE

Utility Plant In Service	861,878,061	835,867,892
Accumulated Depreciation	(394,925,958)	(388,720,269)
Net Utility Plant	466,952,103	447,147,623
Other:		
Contributions in Aid of Construction	-	-
Customer Advances for Construction	(3,744,587)	(3,800,413)
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes	(77,673,011)	(75,625,050)
Deferred Debits	-	-
Subtotal	<u>385,534,506</u>	<u>367,722,160</u>
Working Capital	7,667,253	7,538,304
TOTAL RATE BASE	<u>393,201,759</u>	<u>375,260,464</u>

All rate base items in the "Twelve Months" column represent average of monthly average balances.

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
State of Washington
Statement of Operations and Rate of Return
Month and Twelve Months Ended 10/31/2020

	Month	Twelve Months
OPERATING REVENUES		
Natural Gas Sales	16,990,186	239,440,953
Transportation Revenue	2,181,573	24,859,926
Other Operating Revenue	56,129	531,023
	<u>19,227,888</u>	<u>264,831,902</u>
Less: Natural Gas & Production Costs	9,482,269	136,772,793
Revenue Taxes	1,237,436	22,485,921
OPERATING MARGIN	<u>8,508,184</u>	<u>105,573,187</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Production	28,295	288,102
Distribution	1,734,275	20,204,796
Customer Accounts	461,640	5,639,865
Customer Service & Informational	453,153	6,549,892
Sales	2,014	16,941
Administrative & General	1,679,967	19,099,303
Depreciation & Amortization	2,236,172	26,314,644
Property, Payroll & Misc. Taxes	394,955	4,401,079
Federal Income Taxes	(83,798)	17,427
Total Operating Expenses	<u>6,906,673</u>	<u>82,532,049</u>
NET OPERATING INCOME	<u>1,601,510</u>	<u>23,041,138</u>
RATE BASE	<u>426,253,294</u>	<u>411,073,538</u>
RATE OF RETURN	<u>0.38%</u>	<u>5.61%</u>

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE

Utility Plant In Service	905,513,243	881,005,748
Accumulated Depreciation	(411,244,807)	(400,920,946)
Net Utility Plant	494,268,436	480,084,802
Other:		
Contributions in Aid of Construction	-	-
Customer Advances for Construction	(3,034,352)	(3,435,171)
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes	(76,953,499)	(77,122,429)
Deferred Debits	-	-
Subtotal	<u>414,280,585</u>	<u>399,527,202</u>
Working Capital	11,972,709	11,546,336
TOTAL RATE BASE	<u>426,253,294</u>	<u>411,073,538</u>

All rate base items in the "Twelve Months" column represent average of monthly average balances.

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
State of Washington
Statement of Operations and Rate of Return
Month and Twelve Months Ended 11/30/2020

	Month	Twelve Months
OPERATING REVENUES		
Natural Gas Sales	28,408,921	238,975,887
Transportation Revenue	2,141,127	25,032,111
Other Operating Revenue	92,579	431,672
	<u>30,642,627</u>	<u>264,439,670</u>
Less: Natural Gas & Production Costs	15,861,950	135,064,113
Revenue Taxes	2,107,946	22,339,217
OPERATING MARGIN	<u>12,672,731</u>	<u>107,036,340</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Production	22,088	311,058
Distribution	1,723,148	20,351,603
Customer Accounts	471,304	5,612,391
Customer Service & Informational	743,178	6,473,432
Sales	2,153	18,330
Administrative & General	1,322,420	18,911,627
Depreciation & Amortization	2,228,992	26,407,992
Property, Payroll & Misc. Taxes	383,422	4,419,909
Federal Income Taxes	932,214	431,513
Total Operating Expenses	<u>7,828,919</u>	<u>82,937,856</u>
NET OPERATING INCOME	<u>4,843,812</u>	<u>24,098,484</u>
RATE BASE	<u>436,127,051</u>	<u>415,068,698</u>
RATE OF RETURN	<u>1.11%</u>	<u>5.81%</u>

SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE

Utility Plant In Service	916,169,217	885,717,599
Accumulated Depreciation	(413,023,909)	(402,375,975)
Net Utility Plant	<u>503,145,308</u>	<u>483,341,624</u>
Other:		
Contributions in Aid of Construction	-	-
Customer Advances for Construction	(3,032,534)	(3,377,101)
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes	(76,893,899)	(77,180,731)
Deferred Debits	-	-
Subtotal	<u>423,218,875</u>	<u>402,783,792</u>
Working Capital	12,908,176	12,284,906
TOTAL RATE BASE	<u>436,127,051</u>	<u>415,068,698</u>

All rate base items in the "Twelve Months" column represent average of monthly average balances.